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AGENDA  
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
August 25, 2025 

7:00 P.M. 

*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the
Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings 

1. Call to Order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda.

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on July 28, 2025.

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-900-25 – Tashia Finney, Owner. Variance to Sec. 110-
125(d)(1)- A-R., as allowed under Sec. 110-242(c)(1)- Requesting a variance to the 
minimum lot size for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that is 4.793 acres in the 
A-R zoning district to be eligible for development. The subject property is located in
Land Lot 11 of the 5th District and fronts Weldon Road. 

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-901-25-A – Coppolino Living Trust, Applicants are
requesting A-901-25-A. Variance Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) – Request to reduce the side 
yard setback from 50 feet to 14.4 feet to allow an accessory structure to remain. The 
subject property is located in Land Lots 227 of the 4th District and fronts Busbin Road. 

7. Consideration of Petition No. A-901-25-B – Coppolino Living Trust, Applicants are
requesting A-901-25-B. Variance Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) – Request to reduce the side 
yard setback from 50 feet to 32.1 feet to allow an accessory structure to remain. The 
subject property is located in Land Lots 227 of the 4th District and fronts Busbin Road. 
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THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on July 28, 2025, 
at 7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall Avenue 
West, Fayetteville, Georgia. 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  John Tate, Chairman      
Marsha Hopkins, Vice-Chairman 
Bill Beckwith 
Brian Haren 
Kyle McCormick 

STAFF PRESENT: Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director 
Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 
E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney
Maria Binns, Zoning Secretary

1. Call to Order. Chairman John Tate called the July 28, 2025, meeting to order at
7:03 pm.

2. Pledge of Allegiance. Chairman John Tate offered the invocation and led the
audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda. Bill Beckwith made a motion to approve the agenda.  Brian
Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. Zoning
Administrator Deborah Sims was absent.

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 23, 2025. Brian
Haren made the motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 23,
2025. Kyle McCormick seconded the motion. The motion carried 4-1. Marsha
Hopkins abstained from voting as she wasn’t present at the last meeting.

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-899-25 – Lawrence and Nancy Boyle, Owner(s).
Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6), the side yard setback in the A-R Zoning District is required
to be 50 feet. Applicants are requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback
from 50’ to 25’ to allow the construction of a detached garage. The subject property
is located in Land Lot 100 of the 4th District and fronts Morgan Mill Road.

Ms. Bell introduced the petition, stating the existing garage and driveway pose
challenges, and reducing setbacks is unlikely to cause issues for nearby
properties. The lot is a legal record parcel with a rectangular shape. If placed on
the west side of the house, the driveway will pass through the front yard and
cannot be on the backyard because of the septic system location.

Chairman John Tate asked the audience if anyone would like to speak on 
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behalf of the petition.? 

Mr. Lawrence M. Boyle is attempting to locate the garage without 
extensive land disturbance. He stated they are planning to place the garage at the 
driveway's end, but will need to redirect water flow, potentially cutting tree roots 
for some of the trees they are trying to preserve, and minimize destruction. 

No one spoke in opposition to the petition. The item was brought back to 
the board for questions. 

Bill Beckwith asked the petitioner by rotating the garage 45 degrees to 
align with the driveway, and will this impact the drainage area?  

Mr. Boyle responded that the drainage comes out of the back and will 
impact the parking area already set there. The requested location will give them 
good access to the new garage. 

Bill Beckwith asked how many cars the new structure will fit. 

Mr. Boyle responded one car. 

Mr Brian Haren asked what structure is on the west side of the property? 

Mr. Boyle responded it is a she shed. 

Mr. Haren asked if the petitioner had talked to the neighbors about the 
petition.? 

Mr. Boyle responded Yes, they are fine with the petition. He also added 
that they might not use the 25 feet requested, but wanted to have plenty of space 
not to come back and ask for another variance. 

Chairman Tate asked if there was a barrier between the neighbors and his 
property. 

Mr. Boyle responded their backyard is fenced, and the new garage will be 
in front of it. 

Mr. Kyle McCormick asked the petitioner if he is asking for a 25 feet 
variance, will he only use 34 setback? 

Mr. Boyle responded Yes, total is 34. He is a retired constructor, and 
projects don’t go well sometimes, and you find you need more space to work 
with. 
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Brian Haren made a motion to APPROVE Petition No. A-899-25. Chairman 
John Tate seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0. 

 ***************** 

 Chairman John Tate moved to adjourn the July 28, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals 
meeting. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0. 

The meeting adjourned at 7:23 p.m. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
      OF  

 FAYETTE COUNTY 

 JOHN TATE, CHAIRMAN 

 _ 
DEBORAH BELL 
DIRECTOR, PLANNING & ZONING 
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PETITION NO:  A-900-25 
 
Requested Actions:   Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(1). – A-R, as allowed under Sec. 110-242(c)(1) – 
Requesting a variance to the minimum lot size for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow a lot that is 4.793 
acres to be eligible for development. 
      
Location:  Weldon Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0506 060 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 11 
 
Zoning:   A-R,  Agricultural-Residential 
 
Lot Size:   4.793 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Tashia Finney (Tashia Leary) 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  August 25, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

Per Sec. 110-242(c)(1), the applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(1), A-R, to 
reduce the minimum lot size in the A-R zoning district for a legal nonconforming lot, to allow 
a lot that is 4.793 acres to be eligible for development.  The variance amount is 0.207 acres. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
It is staff’s opinion that this parcel meets the criteria to be eligible for a variance to the minimum lot 
size under Sec. 110-242. 
 

• The lot is a legal nonconforming lot. It has 4.793 acres, which is less than the required 5.0 acres 
in the A-R zoning district. However, it meets the criteria to be eligible for a variance to the 
minimum lot size under Sec. 110-242. 

• The lot was created by deed and plat recorded in Deed Book 203, Pages 430, on June 8, 1979. 
• The variance is necessary for the owners to be able to obtain a building permit for their house. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
This parcel was created by a deed and plat recorded in Deed Book 203, Pages 430, which 
was recorded on June 8, 1979. It is unique in that it is a legal nonconforming lot that is 
slightly less than the current A-R requirement of 5.0 acres. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The owners would not be able to get a building permit without a variance to the lot size. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The conditions are unique to this parcel, and the property was a legal lot when it was created. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The variance will not be detrimental to the public good. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant would not be able to build a home on this parcel without the variance. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a deed and plat recorded in Deed Book 203 Page 
430 on June 8, 1979. The property was zoned from A-R as part of the original county zoning 
ordinances. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-242. Powers and duties. 
 
(c) Request for a variance:  Nonconforming Lots. The zoning board of appeals may authorize, 
upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of these regulations as will not be contrary 
to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of 
these regulations will, in an individual case, result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so 
that the spirit of these regulations shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and 
substantial justice done. 
(1) The owner of a nonconforming lot may request a variance to the minimum lot size for its 
zoning district.  However, no nonconforming lot shall be eligible for a variance to the minimum lot size 
which would result in the nonconforming lot being less than one acre in size.  Should the subject 
nonconforming lot require a well for its water supply, no such nonconforming lot shall be eligible for 
a variance to the minimum lot size which would result in such nonconforming lot being less than one 
and one-half acres in size. 
 
Sec. 110-125. – A-R, Agricultural-Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area: 217,800 square feet (five acres). 
 (2) Lot width: 250 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,200 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 100 feet. 
2. Collector: 100 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 75 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No objections. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Department of Building Safety – No comments. 
 Fire – No comments. 
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SURVEY 



Petition # A - 900-2,5 
(assigned by staff) 

FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA 

VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

,<D J/ /) LI ,KM Parcel No. Ov (.z -O(t{)Acreage: 7, 11J Land Lot------ Land District:_�_-L ____ _

Address: /5(p $ WeJdon &/ 

Zoning: _______________ Zoning of Surrounding Properties: ________ _ 

Use: ____________________________________ _ 

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

Name /a;hic J-i;inu/

AGENT/DEVELOPER INFORMATION {If not owner) 

Email /061,,
i:
{ ny'Jr ,t::x,i /.cm:i

Address �3 ,nc/ �_l_ �-

City CDv
i
YJJfuo G fl

State (b fOffi4 Zip ?£0/{p

Phone 'J(}0-69w-C5 /oS: 

Name 

Email 

Address 

City 

State 

Phone 

PETITION NUMBER: A- qoo--J5
{THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF): 

Zip 

□ Application Insufficient due to lack of: ________________________ _

by Staff: ________________________ _ 

□ Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

/--J ,/]// � -
by Staff: . /�1-C1-- � / i,-,j,'\.5

Date: _______ _ 

Date: 
/ / 

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: ---+-��U�s-+-"-1,,)"-'�,,,_±�=d;�s<--f-/ �dJ�ffi���--------

Received payment from :1no "'i C' � t'"\ Y\�'/ a check in the amount of$ _/_]
.___.,_,
5� .. a:::.> __ _

for application filing fee, and $
___._.

,
2

�0�. 
0
_,S2.. _____ for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).

Date Paid OG /:J ... O,/c)_OcJ.-� Receipt Number:_�O
'--'

d=
,,__

'_4_3_
q
-+-+-

f _______ _ 
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PETITION NO:  A-901-25-A  

Requested Actions:   Applicant is requesting the following: 

A-901-25-A. Variance Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) – Request to reduce the side yard
setback from 50 feet to 14.4 feet to allow an accessory structure to remain.

A-901-25-B. Variance Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) – Request to reduce the side yard
setback from 50 feet to 32.1 feet to allow an accessory structure to remain.

Location:  183 Busbin Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 

Parcel(s): 0450 042 

District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 227  

Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 

Lot Size:  21.825 Acres 

Owner(s):  Coppolini Living Trust 

Agent:   Mark McCullough 

Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  August 25, 2025 

REQUEST 

Sec. 110-125(d)(6) Side yard setback in the A-R Zoning District is required to be 50’. The applicant 
requests the following variances: 

A-901-25-A. Variance Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) – Request to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
14.4 feet to allow an accessory structure to remain.

A-901-25-B. Variance Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) – Request to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
32.1 feet to allow an accessory structure to remain.

STAFF ASSESSMENT 

The structure is a barn with lean-to roofs on the sides and rear, and an additional metal shed behind 
the barn. According to the Tax Assessor’s data, the barn was constructed in 1974.   The minimum side 
yard required by the 1971 Zoning Ordinance was 10 feet. This was amended in July of 1974 to be 20 
feet. Although we do not know the exact date of construction of the barn (whether it was before or 
after July 12, 1974), it is quite possible that it was built prior to that amendment. If that were the case, 
it was in compliance at the time of construction. Given the length of time that the structure has been 
in this location with no complaints from anyone, it seems unlikely that it will pose any problems for 
neighboring properties.  
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
There do not appear to be any environmental or topographical constraints on the parcel. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
However, the construction of the barn appears to predate certain ordinances that now make it 
nonconforming. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The conditions are unique to this property. It is possible that the barn was built under the 1971 
Zoning Ordinance, which required a 10-foot side yard setback. If that is the case, the structure 
was in compliance at the time of construction. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

It is staff’s opinion that the encroachment of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact 
on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the A-R zoning 
district. 
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HISTORY 

This parcel is a legal lot of record documented as Tract 1 on the attached survey and in Deed Book 
4188 Pages 567-568, recorded on May 7, 2014. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. - A-R, Agricultural-Residential District 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

 (6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 
  
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No comments. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – No issues. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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